RESOLUTION NO. 25R-01-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL APPROVING COMPLIMENTARY TICKETS POLICY EXCLUSIVELY FOR MEMBERS OF THE CITY COMMISSION FOR EVENTS HELD AT CITY-OWNED VENUES OR EVENTS SPONSORED BY THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL; PROVIDING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE WITH THE AUTHORITY TO DO ALL THINGS TO EFFECTUATE THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY INTERIM CITY MANAGER, KENNIE HOBBS, JR.).

WHEREAS, the City Commission of City of Lauderhill seeks to adopt a clear, transparent, and fair guidelines for the issuance and distribution of complimentary tickets to events sponsored by the City, held in City-owned venues, and/or attended by members of the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of Lauderhill believes it is in the best of interest of the City of Lauderhill to adopt a clear and transparent complimentary ticket policy for members of the City Commission to attend events sponsored by the City or events held at City-owned venues or similar type of events.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Commission hereby approves the complimentary tickets policy for members of the City Commission to attend events held at City-owned venues or events sponsored by the City of Lauderhill, attached hereto as Exhibit "A". The City Manager or designee is authorized to do all things to effectuate this Resolution.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2025.

DENISE D. GRANT, MAYOR PRESIDING OFFICER

ATTEST:

ANDREA M. ANDERSON, MMC CITY CLERK

MOTION	
SECOND	

R. CAMPBELL	
M. DUNN	
D. GRANT	
J. HODGSON	_
S. MARTIN	

Approved as to Form

Hans Ottinot Interim City Attorney

(REQUESTED BY INTERIM CITY MANAGER, KENNIE HOBBS, JR.)